

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the $% \left(f_{i}^{k},f_$

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

Jr., 33.5 feet to a 1 1/4 inch bolt at the place of beginning, all in accordance with plan by Edward W. Coffin, registered land surveyor, June 17, 1980, entitled "Plan Showing Land in Rockport, Maine, conveyed to Gudrun H. Kononen."

Excepting and reserving to the State of Maine, and its assigns, the right-of-way and easement over that parcel for the purposes of ingress and egress by foot or vehicle, of passage of utilities overhead or underground, including the right to erect poles, and dig ditches, provided the surface is reasonably restored to its natural condition, and of constructing, maintaining and improving a road or way and of installing and maintaining utility structures, which the State of Maine may now hold on the basis of its ownership of any interest in that parcel or any adjoining parcel.

The Bureau of Parks and Recreation shall convey the above described parcel only upon the condition that Gudrun H. Kononen conveys to the State, to be accepted by the Bureau of Parks and Recreation, for no monetary consideration, any rights she may now hold in the following parcel of land:

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in Rockport, in the County of Knox and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a pipe set in the ground at the southeasterly side of Pascal Avenue, formerly Commercial Street, at the location formerly occupied by a granite marker known as "Granite No. 50" in earlier surveys and plans; thence south 40° east by land of the State of Maine, see Knox Registry of Deeds, Book 511, page 427 and Book 299, page 60, 80 feet to a rail spike at the former location of Granite No. 49; thence south 43° west by other land of the State of Maine 10 feet; thence north 40° west by other land of Gudrun H. Kononen 80 feet more or less, to Pascal Avenue; thence northeasterly by Pascal Avenue 10 feet to the place of beginning, containing 800 square feet.

Excepting and reserving to Gudrun H. Kononen, her heirs, and assigns, the right-of-way and easement over that parcel for the purposes of ingress and egress by foot or vehicle, of passage of utilities overhead or underground, including the right to erect poles, and dig ditches, provided the surface is reasonably restored to its natural condition, and of constructing, maintaining and improving a road or way and of installing and maintaining utility structures, which Gudrun H. Kononen may now hold on the basis of her ownership of any interest in that parcel or any adjoining parcel.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 16 S. P. 200 – L. D. 567

S. P. 200 — L. D. 567

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands to Convey Certain Lands of the State to the Town of Gorham. **Director of the Bureau of Public Lands authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved:** That the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands is authorized and directed to convey to the municipal officers of the Town of Gorham, their successors and assigns, any interest of the State in the following described land:

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in said Gorham in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of the road commonly called School Street in Gorham Village and bounded northerly by land formerly of Eli Clay, now of Fred E. Merserve; easterly by land of the heirs of the late John A. Waterman and land of Ivory S. McDaniel; southerly by land of said McDaniel; and westerly by said School Street. Said lot of land is known as the "Old Seminary Lot," and is the same lot of land conveyed to said State of Maine, by deed dated October 22, 1909 recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 851, Page 229.

The land is to be conveyed upon the conditions that if the Town of Gorham shall later sell that land to any third party, the proceeds of that sale shall be devoted to educational purposes within the Town of Gorham.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 17

H. P. 1380 - L. D. 1557

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Knox County for the Year 1981.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Knox County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1981 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Knox County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Knox County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and